TRADEMARK & PATENT COUNSELORS OF AMERICA, P.C.

COMPRISING THE LAW OFFICE OF MARK I. PEROFF

915 Broadway New York, NY 10010-7108 Tel: (212) 387-0247 Fax: (212) 387-0167

E-mail: trademark@tmcounselors.com

Mark E. Peroff Keith E. Danish G. Mathew Lombard Manjari M. Datta John L. Chiatalas* Salamont a record of Michigan Stephen R. Fink**

in 3:17

August 7, 2000

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - TRADEMA

09-06-2000



101450214

Ot counsel.

Stephen N. Dratch Marguerite Del Valle James A. Power Jr

Commissioner for Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Attn: BOX ASSIGNMENT

Recordal of Assignment of Trademark Re:

Assignor: MERIAL LLC Assignee: AstraZeneca AB Trademark: GASTROGARD

Registration. No.: 2,281,879

Our Ref.: 312.802

Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

MERIAL LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

AstraZeneca AB, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Sweden, located and having a place of business at Vastra Malarehamnen 9, S-151 85 Sodertalje, Sweden.

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

Date of execution: June 27, 2000

4. Trademark Application/Registration Number:

2,281,879

09/01/2000 NTHAI1 00000210 2281879 01 FC:481 40.00 DP

5. Please address all correspondence in this matter to:

Mark I. Peroff Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C. 915 Broadway - 19th Floor New York, New York 10010 (212) 387-0247

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: one
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$40.00.
- 8. Also enclosed is a Certificate of Express Mail, label number EL 428063602 US, and an acknowledgment postcard.
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Sincerely,

Keith E. Danish

[kdanish@tmcounselors.com] (212) 387-0247, Ext. 3016

KED:wf Enclosures

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2

P.S. Also enclosed is an executed Combined Power of Attorney/Appointment of Domestic Representative form.

Att'y. Ref. No.: 312.802

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignee : AstraZeneca AB

Mark : GASTROGARD

Reg. No. : 2,281,879

Class(es) : 5

Dated : September 28, 1999

POWER OF ATTORNEY/APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Assignee appoints Mark I. Peroff, Keith E. Danish,

G. Mathew Lombard, Manjari M. Datta, all members of the Bar of
the State of New York, and Steven R. Fink, a member of the Bar of
the State of New Jersey, and all other members of the Bar of the
State of New York in the firm of Trademark & Patent Counselors of
America, P.C., 915 Broadway, New York, New York 10010, Tel. No.

(212) 387-0247, its attorneys with full powers of substitution
and revocation to transact all business in the Patent and
Trademark Office in connection with the captioned registration.

Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C. is also hereby designated assignee's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

48087 v 1

Please address all correspondence in this matter to the attention of:

Mark I. Peroff, Esq. Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C. 915 Broadway New York, New York 10010-7108

AstraZeneca AB

Dated: July 20, 2000

Name: Bo Wretling

Title: Assistant Secretary

48067 v 1

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MERIAL LLC ["Assignor"], a Delaware limited liability company located and doing business at 2100 Ronson Road, Iselin, New Jersey 08830, has adopted, used and is using in commerce the trademark GASTROGARD which it has registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Reg. No. 2,281,879, dated September 28, 1999, in respect of "veterinary preparation for the treatment and prevention of gastric ulcers in livestock" (Int'l. Class 5); and

WHEREAS, AstraZeneca AB ["Assignee"], a Swedish corporation located and doing business at Västra Mälarehamnen 9, S-151 85 Södertälje, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring said trademark, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademark GASTROGARD in the United States of America, the goodwill of the business associated with said trademark, the aforementioned registration thereof, and the right to sue for past and future infringement thereof.

MERIAL LLC

Dated: June 27 Love

58734 v 1

S C H E D U L E

Trademark Registration No. Registration Date

GASTROGARD 2,281,879 September 28, 1999

* * * * *

65531 v 65531.1

RECORDED: 08/08/2000